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KEAMP OFF To A GREAT START--\

ATTENDANCE UP!

As | prepare this Chronicle for press we are
in the middle of our second week of camp -- Jr.
Il. We have 106 in attendance -- did | hear a few
snickers out there? -- 70 of them are girl camp-
ers! (Now | hearafew ofyoulaughing real hard!)
We have our girls' dorm COMPLETELY full but
Brian Hamilton, Dean, although a rookie, is
doing a great job. We had a super first week too
with Ken Overdorf from Beckley. To date we
have had 15 baptisms in the first 10 days of
camp. Keep us all in your daily prayers as we
enter the second half of our season. Below is
the schedule: :

THE CAMP SCHEDULE

LAST DAY TO
GRADE* WEEK DATE DEAN SAVE DISCOUNT**
3rd - 4th Junior | Jun 27-Jul 2 Mike Lynn June 13
1st- 2nd First Chance July 4-6 John Lipscomb-  June 20
8th - 9th Junior High it July 11-16  Dick Brown June 27
10th - Coll.  Senior July 18-23  Beaver Terry July 4

*Entering each one of these grades this fall

** $5 discount for full weeks. $2.50 for First Chance if received in C/A office by this
date. Phone in pre-registrations accepted. J

" CAMP ScHOLARSHIP GIFTS: )

We continue to get great help in sponsoring needy
and deserving children to C/A camp for a week. Below is
our list ot helpers this past month:

Peterstown VBS $135.60
Larry Shrader 80.00
Ronceverte Circle No. 3 40.00
\_ Springville Ladies Class 40.00 )
\

VBS Girts PouRING IN

Our thanks to area congregations who are using
C/A as their VBS missionary. We have a brand new 1993
video foruse if you so desire. Each night's programis only
2-3 minutes long.

Lerona Church of Christ $ 7475
Peterstown (listed abdve) $135.60
\_ Springville Christian Church $281.00 Y,

(GREG AsH NEw C/A TREASURER )

Greg Ash, member from Pine Grove Church of
Christ, has been appointed as the new C/A treasurer by
the Executive Committee to finish out the term for Don
Helmondollar.

Greg has hit the ground running and has his first
financial report covering June 1 - June 20 in this edition
of the Chronicle. Each month will run fromthe 15th or the
20th of the month to the next month -- in this way the
figures inthe financial report will be only about 10 days to
2 weeks old when you receive your Chronicle. A special
thanks to Greg for even typing up the May report for me
during the busy camp season. )

4 C/A T-SHIRTS )

We have had a few T-shirts that the lettering on the
bottomis fading out -- it was a problem with the machine
that heated them on. If you bought a shirt before June
21st -- don't wash it and bring it back and we will replace
it free of charge. If yours has already faded just along the
C/A line at the bottom, we will replace those t00. The
company that didthemforus will replace themfree forus.
We have plenty of new ones left -- they are for sale for $6
\ .and $7 each. )

(" T-CLus Has NEw MeMBERsS: )

We welcome to the ever-growing ranks of our Thou-
\sandaire Club William Fox and Paul and Becky Zutautj

SpeciaL Camp GiFts RECEIVED: )

Frank & Regina Horn -- $100 for new shower cur-
tains.

Goodman's Plumbing & Heating -- fixed our flag-
poles

Helen Chambers -- frisbees

Jim Perry -- 2 dozen golf balls

Bruce Barilla -- 4 dozen golf balls

Finley & Joyce Carroll -- $80 pool fund gift

Vernia Shrader -- $10 mini-golf gift

David and Eva Mann -- $20 for mini-golf

Deborah Richmond -- 6 ping pong balls

 Chank You




Bozoo Christian Church

Steak Supper

Diana Kiser

M/M Dennis Richardson

M/M Larry Stiltner

“Witfowton Ladies Circle
/M Leslie Sears

M/M Bryan Wiles

M/M Edward Pell

Marlene Shrader

M/M Glen Bailey

M/M Alvin Harper

M/M Mark Gentry

M/M Harry Whitt

M/M Riffe

M/M Wayne McClure

Nancy Noel

M/M Eugene Ranson

Elizabeth Ranson

M/M Fred Holland

Mary Harris

M/M Marvin Meadows

M/M George Zutaut

M/M Kevin May

Laurel Fork Church of Christ Manna
Pikeview Church of Christ
Grandview Christian Church
Grandview Christian Church
Grandview Christian Primary Church

Esther Elmore

Pikeview Christian Church

M/M Russell Mathena
Pikeview Nursery Class
Ida Miles

Elaine Willis

M/M Roy Dickenson
M/M Bobby Jones

Balance May 1993

/M David Mann
Vemia Shrader
Larry Shrader

Ronceverte Church of Christ *
Springville Christian Church

Eleanor Rupp
Larry Shrader
M/M Jerry Meadows
M/M Larry Bowers
M/M John Witt
M/M James Williams
M/M Leon Bokish
M/M Glen Warden
Patty Brinkley
M/M Paul Zutaut
M/M Larry Dunbar
Clara Anderson
M/M Roger Shrewsbury
M/M Harold Falls
M/M John Hamilton
M/M Herbert Taylor
M/M Tony Lee Parsons
M/M Early Smith
M/M Jon Jones
M/M Charles Welch
M/M Terry Boggess
M/M James Craig
M/M Roy Blackburn
M/M Donald Tabor
M/M James Meadows
M/M James Meadows
M/M John Tuggle
M/M John Yuhasz
M/M Roger Meador
M/M Robert Smith

M Terry Kornegay
/M Steve Wills
Margaret Puckett
Helen Chambers
M/M David Martin
M/M Thomas Owens
M/M Floyd Ferguson

100.00 | M/M Kenneth Carter " 20.00 | 7382 Bluefield Rescue Squad Ins. 328.77
461.00 C. Fred Workman " 30.00 7383 One Valley Bank 469.20
100.00 | Grassy Spur Church of Christ 15.00 | 7384 AEP 291.32
T-Club 10.00 | Mudfork Church of Christ CAP 40.00 | 7385 Anderson-Foley 205.00
" 10.00 | Lerona Church of Christ Youth Rally  32.00 | 7386 Bakers Sanitary Supply 32.87
" 10.00 | Lerona Church of Christ 40.00 | 7387 AT&T 9.58
" 10.00 | Anonymous Golf 5.00 | 7388 Roy Hale 12.50
" 10.00 | Bea Mabry " 20.00 | 7389 Roy Hale §7.50
" 10.00 M/M Dale Conn " 25.00 7390 Roy Hale 185.00
" 10.00 M/M Daniel Patton 5.00 7391 Roy Hale 185.00
" 10.00 | M/M Willard Saddler 5.00 | 7392 Robbie Hale 100.00
5.00 M/M Charles Hurst 5.00 7393 Chad Mathena 150.00
40.00 M/M Cornilius Huffman 5.00 7394 Russell Mathena 500.00
40.00 | William Wright 40.00 | 7395 WV Dept. of
T-Club 10.00 | Hollybrook Church of Christ 400.00 Human Resources 60.21
" 10.00 M/M Clarence Bowman 25.00 7396 Athletes Closet 500.00
" 10.00 Transfer to GF (BAM) 500.00 7397 Dept. of Health 100.00
" 10.00 | Rick Mathena (Camp Food) (1,000.00) | 7398 Shoemaker 60.00
" 10.00 Russell Mathena (Canteen) (250.00) | 7399 Jones Candy Co. 305.35
" 10.00 | Russell Mathena (Dean's Allow.) (400.00) | 7400 Citizens Bidg. Supply 91.70
" 11.00 | Russell Mathena (Campus Petty Cash) (500.00) | 7401 Bluewell IGA 133.06
" 20.00 US Postmaster (130.00) | 7402 Citizens Bldg. Supply 120.94
Key 2500 | AT&T (17.35) Total Expenses 3,248.47
" 15.00 GTE (95.75) Checkbook Balance 10,960.48
80.00 | Bluewell Pump Service {693.76) | * Included in Checkbook Balance
" 100.00 Paper Supply (161.61) | * Manna 1,430.00
125.00 | Correction for Check 942 20.00 | *PAD. 1,365.89
150.00 Deposit Error (30 Pieces) .50 * Scholarship 695.00
10.00 Monthly Income 5,292.29 | * Pool 524.00
10.00 Net Income 14,208.95 * Jesus Birthday 1,555.89
25.00 | Less Expenses: * 30 Pieces of Silver 1,425.86
150.00 | 7376 Russell Mathena 377.38 BAM Savings 5,777.48
35.00 7377 Russell Mathena 377.38
T-Club 10.00 | 7378 Russell Mathena 377.38 | Historical Record ;
" 10.00 | 7379 Russell Mathena 377.38 | TOTAL NET INCOME 1,789,932.96
" 20.00 | 7380 Russell Mathena 377.38 | TOTAL NET EXPENSES 1,778,974.48
" 20.00 ! 7381 GTE 101.95
FinanciAL REPORT FOR CHRISTIAN ACRES - JUuNE 1993
$10,960.48 | Glen Lyn Christian Church  CAP 50.00 | M/M Ershal Compton 50.00
M/M Finley Carroll Pool 80.00 | First Church of Christ 10.00
Mini Golf 20.00 | Oak Grove Christian Church Manna 172.00 | M/M Russell Mathena 77.00
" 10.00 | Maple View Church of Christ " 120.00 | Athens Church of Christ 20.00
Scholarship 80.00 | Springville Christian Church * 125.00 | Lindside Christian Church 75.00
40.00 | Church of Christ Rt. 20 . 50.00 | Trevor Butterworth 60.00
" 40.00 | Memorial Church of Christ " 65.00 | Hinton First Christian Church 75.00
" 40.00 | Midway Church of Christ - 150.00 4-Camp Tuition 1,324.50
T-Club 20.00 | Bozoo Sunday School " 100.00 Monthly Income $8368.06
" 10.00 M/M Russell Mathena 77.00 Net Income $19328.54
- 10.00 | Willowton Christian Church 20.00 | Less Expenses:
" 10.00 | Goodwyns Chapel Church of Christ 33.00 | 7412 Russell Mathena 377.38
. 10.00 | Oak Grove Christian Church 340.00 | 7413 Russell Mathena 377.38
" 20.00 Mudfork Church of Christ 485.00 7414 Bluefield Rescue Squad ins. 328.77
- 10.00 | Hollybrook Church of Christ 40.00 | 7415 Roy Hale - Truck Allow. 50.00
- 10.00 | Lawrence Phipps 20.00 | 7416  Roy Hale - Ins. 230.00
g 20.00 | Central Church of Christ 100.00 | 7417 Roy Hale 185.00
y 20.00 | Pettry Church of Christ 5500 | 7418  Roy Hale 185.00
y 20.00 | Roderfield Christian Church 20.00 | 7419 Robby Hale - Labor 100.00
" 10.00 | Community Christian Church 37.00 | 7420 Chad Mathena - Labor 200.00
y 20.00 | Cedar Grove Church of Christ 120.00 | 7421 Smith Services, Inc. 429.00
. 10.00 | Springville Christian Church 100.00 | 7422  Baker Sanitary 5.65
" 10.00 | Athens Church of Christ 50.00 | 7423 Pounding Mill Quarry Corp.  530.50
" 10.00 | Montcalm Church of Christ 51.00 | 7424 Lusk 98.00
" 10.00 | Miss Helen Hurd 50.00 | 7425  Joanna Mathena 250.00
" 10.00 | Midway Church of Christ 400.00 | 7426 Mona Rose 250.00
" 10.00 1 Camp Tuition 1,785.00 | 7427 Chris Cardinal 155.00
- 10.00 | M/M David Phipps T-Club 2000 | 7428 Chad Mathena 100.00
" 10.00 | M/M Michael Ward " 10.00 | 7429 Robbie Hale 50.00
" 10.00 | M/M James Hopkins " 10.00 | 7430 Russell Mathena 377.38
" 10.00 | M/M Redrick Pickett " 10.00 | 7431 RoyJ. Hale 185.00
" 10.00 | M/M Frank Horn Curtains 100.00 Total Expenses $4,464.06
Key 30.00 | M/M George Zutaut Key 25.00 * Checkbook Balance $14,864.48
Key 10.00 | M/M Danny Meadows " 10.00 | * Included in Checkbook Balance
" 10.00 | Pearle Saryer 10.00 | * Manna 1,442.00
" 10.00 | Virginia Mabe 10.00 | *PAD 1,365.89
. 10.00 | Mary Harris 48.00 | * Scholarship 895.00
" 15.00 | Pikeview Christian Church 25.00 | *Pool 604.00
" 15.00 | First Christian Church 50.00 | * Jesus Birthday 1,555.89
- 5.00 | Peterstown Christian Church 100.00 | * 30 Pieces 1,425.86
" 5.00 | Ronceverte Christian Church 200.00 | BAM 6,202.98
. 10.00 | M/M Russell Mathena 144,00 | Historical Record:
. 10.00 | Glen Lyn Church of Christ 139.56 | TOTAL NET INCOME 1,790,301.02
y 10.00 ! Falls Mills Christian Church 400.00 ' TOTAL NET EXPENSES 1,783,438.54




FinanciAL REPORT For CHRIisTIAN AcREs -May 1993

Balance April 1993

Peterstown Christian Ch.
Hillcrest Church of Christ
M/M Bruce Barilla

M/M John Cottle

M/M John Arnold

M/M E M. Belcher

M/M Don Whitt

M/M Clarence Bowman
Gary & Eunice Duncan
M/M Harry Yates

M/M Terry Karnegay
M/M Russell Mathena
Esther Elmore

Hillcrest Church of Christ

Community Christian Ch. Hinton
Pine Grove Church of Christ

“ Midway Church of Christ
Oak Hill Christian Church

Oak Grove Christian Church

Montcalm Church of Christ
Montcalm Church of Christ
M/M John Martin

M/M John Martin

M/M Robert Blackburn
Arlene Stansfield

M/M Frank Beavers
Nina Mann

M/M David Akers Jr.
Dorothy Walkup

M/M Don Thomas
M/M Elwood Matney
M/M Floyd Fergusen
M/M Earl Little

M/M L.W. Buckland
M/M Kelly Richmond
M/M Charles Nichols
M/M Waldo Bauserman
Bonnie Bailey

Faith & Works Class
M/M Russell Mathena
M/M Kenneth Scott
M/M David Bowman
M/M Tommy Robbins
M/M Walter Schwitzerlett
M/M Thomas Owens
M/M Dale Pittrey

M/M Elmer Smith
Bozoo CMS

M/M James Wall

M/M Michael Lynn
Ada Berbert

Ladies Group Lerona
M/M Paul Butler

M/M Wayne Nelson
M/M David Martin
Emily Mann

M/M Danny Hazelwood
M/M Fred Bowman Jr.
M/M James Maple
Charles Shrader

Vida White

M/M Carlos Crawford
M/M Thomas Ried
Elsie Jones

Kyle Jones

Larry Buckland

Helen Cole

M/M Harold Balt

M/M Eric Reed
Wilmyth Anderson Jr.
Laura Smith

Bernice Alvis

M/M Claude Hankins
M/M James Simpson
Sallie Perdue

$8,916.16

Manna 100.00
" 75.00
Pool 20.00
T-Club 20.00
" 20.00
" 10.00
" 10.00
Key 25.00
" 20.00
" 60.00
" 15.00
146.00
10.00
150.00
61.00
400.00
400.00
36.05
249.00
47.00
56.50
60.00
20.00
8.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00

CAP

Key
T-Club
Golf
T-Club

Ray Massie Jr.

Sibyl Harshbarger

M/M Ron Bowman

M/M Willard Hill

M/M Jack Scott

M/M Claude Taylor
M/M Paul Harry

M/M R.C. Buckiand
M/M Paul Tabor

Albert & Kenneth Albert
M/M Paul Baker Jr.
M/M John Pennington
M/M Graham Holmes
M/M Charles Crowe
M/M Finley Carroll

R.K. McClaugherty
Rachel Mann

M/M James Brown
M/M Roger Meador
M/M Roger Meador Key

Helen Chambers T-Club
Helen Chambers Key
Duhring Church of Christ T-Club

Willowton Christian Church "
Ingleside Community Church
Ingleside Community Church Manna
Glen Lynn Church of Christ "

Falls Mills Christian Church Manna
M/M Finley Carroli Scholarship
M/M Wayne Nelson Pool
Shirley White

Bluefield Area Ladies Retreat
M/M Kevin May

M/M Steve Wilis

M/M Thomas Owens

David & Freda Martin
Margaret Puckett

M/M Floyd Ferguson "
Goodwyn Chapel Church of Christ
M/M Lawrence Phipps
Juanita Phipps

Cedar Grove Church of Christ
Roderfield Christian Church
M/M Russell Mathena

M/M Charles Jones

M/M Russell Mathena
Duhring Church of Christ
Glen Lyn Church of Christ
Willowton Christian Church
Falls Mills Christian Church
Springville Christian Church
Hollybrook Church of Christ
M/M Lawrence Phillips
Grassy Spur Church of Christ
M/M Richard Raines

M/M Jim Chambers

M/M Michael Smith

Mary Harris

M/M Russell Mathena

Athens Church of Christ
Pettry Church of Christ

M/M Ershal Compton

Laurel Fork Church of Christ
Hinton First Christian Church
Susie Tabor

Dick Brown

Edith Neely

M/M Jimmy Meadows

M/M Michael Smith

M/M Hollis Sikes

Carol McKeehan

Women's Fellowship Hinton
M/M Ronnie Miston

M/M Michae! Radford

M/M Estel Dehart

M/M Eddie Meadows

Elsie Lusk

Key

Phone

T-Club

30 Pcs.

10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
20.00
20.00
20.00
20.00
20.00
20.00
20.00
20.00
20.00
20.00
10.00
10.00
25.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
5.00
300.00
101.61
25.00
50.00
100.00
200.00
165.00
25.00
10.00
650.00
15.00
15.00
10.00
10.00
5.00
10.00
28.00
20.00
20.00
120.00
20.00
10.28
50.00
77.00
50.00
115.03
20.00
400.00
100.00
40.00
10.00
36.80
10.00
5.00
10.00
96.00
198.00
50.00
55.00
50.00
25.00
50.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00

M/M Ronald Riner "
M/M Ronald Wertman b
M/M Garnet Strock "
M/M Joseph Dewees "
J.G. Meadows "
M/M Joseph Barilla "
M/M Jerry Taylor "
Eva Johnson "
M/M Charlie Via "
M/M James Shrader "
M/M James Tolbert "
M/M David Dalton "
Charissia Fanning "
M/M John Presley "
Mrs.lla Conley "
M/M H.R. Conley "
M/M David Lusk "
M/M John Tuggle K
M/M John Yuhasz "
M/M Robert Smith "
M/M Robert Smith T-Club
M/M Jerry Brooks "

M/M Merle Howell "

Joe Holmes "

M/M Roy Vanscoy "

M/M Gene Bailey "

M/M Dick Barbage "
Carlos Hogan "

M/M Lionel Lilly "

M/M Donald Cooper "
Grace Thompson "
Midway Torchbearers "

M/M Clyde Hatcher "
Mary Dunford "

M/M Martin McCleary "

M/M Gary Richmond "
M/M Robert Parks -
Bergl Kinser "
M/M David Stauffer "
Bemice Meadows "
M/M J.E. Heimondollar “
Debra Whitt "
Thelma Moore "
M/M Harvey Carter "
M/M James Sarver .
M/M Walter Scott "
Bozoo Christian Youth "
M/M Larry Shrewsbury "
Elta Price "
M/M Alvin White "
Francis Stauffer
M/M Dwight Zutaut
M/M William Legg
M/M William Legg
Trevor Butterworth
Trevor Butterworth
Bernice Via
Bernice Via

M/M G.R. Martin
M/M Danny Meadows "
Springville Dorcas Circle Scholarship
Betty Deel

M/M Ronnie Weeks

M/M Leonard McVey

Goodwins Chapel

Goodwins Chapel Manna
Central Church of Christ "
Willowton Christian Church

M/M John Cottle

Peterstown Christian Church
Biuefield College of Evangelism
Central Church of Christ
M/M Russell Mathena
Mudfork Church of Christ
Bozoo Christian Church
Willowton Christian Church
Mapleview Church of Christ

T-Ciub

Scholarship
T-Club
Key
T-Club
Key

30 Pcs.
CAP

10.00
10.00

10.00" -

10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
20.00
20.00
20.00
20.00
20.00
25.00
20.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00 .
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
20.00
20.00
10.00
40.00
10.00
15.00
10.00
5.00
35.00
10.00
40.00
5.00
5.00
10.00
20.00
75.00
125.00
100.00
25.00
100.00
50.00
100.00
77.00
60.00
§7.37
100.00
200.00




" B-A-M Receives $466.30 )

Midway Church of Christ $ 28
Montcalm, Church of Christ at $ 21
Willowton Christian Church $10
Anonymous (Ronceverte) $ 12
Pettry Church of Christ $ 15
Mudfork Ladies Bible Class $ 20
Cedar Grove Church of Christ $ 57
Lena Boone $ 1
Springville Christian Church $ 36
Athens Church of Christ $ 25
First Christian Hinton $ 10
Bozoo Christian Church $141
Pikeview Adult Class $ 11
Mapleview Ladies Bible Class $ 7.30
Lerona Church of Christ $ 25
Ernie and Christie Szakacs $ 12
Pine Grove Church of Christ $ 23
Falls Mills Senior Class $ 12

Grand Total

CAMPBELL Soup LABELS )

N\

Elizabeth Ransom 115
Pam Crowe 56
H.D. Falls 45
Roberta Moye 13
Maggie Dillow 67
Anonymous ’ 39
Mildred Kern Family 537
Angela Wiley 43
Dillie Blankenship 37
Bill, Carol, Zeb and Melissa Kelly 28
Paden City Christian Church 51
Gloria Barilla 11
Deborah Richmond 15
Helen Chambers 28
Betty Harless 31
Pikeview Christian Church 53
MM Sam Eddy 16 :
Betty Tomas 58
\ Grand Total 1198 )

CHRISTIAN ACRES

Box 3005
Bluewell, WV 24701

ADDRESS CORRECTION REQUESTED

SuperB MEeN's CLINIC )

Our hats off to Danny James and his staff for doing a great job on the 1993
C/A Men's Clinicl Men are honestly still tatking weeks later on just how good a clinic
it was. We had 112 men in attendance on Friday night and in the mid 70's on
Saturday. Below is a church attendance break-down:

Bethel N.C. 6 Lindside 3
Bozoo 1 Mapleview (30 registered) 13
Burkes Garden 5 Memorial 3
Cedar Grove 1 Midway 8
Central 1 Montcalm 4
Cross Roads 1 Mudfork 4
Falls Mills 11 Oak Hill 2
Glen Lyn 3 Peterstown 3
Grandview 6 Pikeview 1
Hinton 1 Pine Grove. 1
Hollybrook 8 Rt. 20 1
Honaker 1 Springville 1
Ingleside 1 Wiltliams Chapel 1
Lerona 7 Willowton 2
\ Vinton 2 )

4 GoobsYE To GraFrs & Lircomss )

QOur area and the camp is losing two great helpers and friends.
Bruce and Mary Anne will be leaving the Pine Grove Church of Christ in
August to move to a new ministry in lllinois. John and Karen Lipscomb,
Associate Minister at Mapleview, is leaving July 7th (the next day after
he finishes First Chance Camp here) to move to Wilmington, NC for a
new ministry there. Both these families have meantalot to me personally
and to the camp. We will have to locate a newFirst Chance dean for next
year, and Bruce and Mary Anne have worked at C/A every year they
have been at Pine Grove. Goodbye, great friends! Bestwishes for a new
@d exciting new ministry for you both! )

/" FamiLy GosPeL SING Is AuGusT 29TH

The last Sunday night of August is our annual C/A Gospel Sing,
beginning at 7:00 p.m. and lasting until 9:00 p.m. More information next
month!
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